

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
JERRY CADIGAN and NANCY CATON CADIGAN, as Co-
Administrators of the Estate of TREVOR NORRIS CADIGAN,
Deceased,

Index No.: 152286/2018

Plaintiffs,

-against-

LIBERTY HELICOPTERS, INC., a New York Corporation, NY
ON AIR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, a New Jersey
Limited Liability Company, FLYNYON LLC, a Delaware
Limited Liability Company, MERIDIAN CONSULTING I
CORPORATION, INC., a Delaware Corporation, RICHARD
ZEMKE VANCE, a Connecticut resident; AIRBUS
HELICOPTERS, S.A.S., a French Corporation, AIRBUS
HELICOPTERS, INC., a Delaware Corporation; And APICAL
INDUSTRIES, INC. d/b/a DART AEROSPACE, a California
Corporation; EUROTEC VERTICAL FLIGHT SOLUTIONS,
LLC, a Kansas Corporation, and EUROTEC CANADA, LTD, a
Canada Limited Corporation,

Defendants.

-----X
**EUROTEC VERTICAL FLIGHT SOLUTIONS, LLC'S AND EUROTEC CANADA,
LTD'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO N.Y. CIV. PRAC. L. & R. 3211(a)(8)**

BROWN GAVALAS & FROMM LLP
Attorneys for Defendants, EuroTec Vertical Flight
Solutions, LLC and EuroTec Canada, LTD
555 Fifth Avenue, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 983-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

 A. The Lawsuit 1

 B. EuroTec Vertical Has No Contacts With New York..... 2

 C. EuroTec Canada Has No Contacts With New York..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

POINT I
NEW YORK’S JURISDICTIONAL STATUTES 5

POINT II
DEFENDANTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO
GENERAL JURISDICTION 6

POINT III
DEFENDANTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC
JURISDICTION UNDER NEW YORK’S LONG ARM STATUTE..... 8

 A. Defendants Are Not Subject To Specific Jurisdiction In New
 York Under N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(3) Because There Is
 No Activity In New York That Has A Nexus To Plaintiffs’ Claims.
 Thus, The Exercise Of Jurisdiction Over Defendants Would
 Violate Due Process 9

 1. Plaintiffs cannot satisfy N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(3)(i). 12

 2. Plaintiffs cannot establish personal jurisdiction over Defendants
 under N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(3)(ii)..... 12

 i. EuroTec Vertical is not subject to personal jurisdiction in
 New York under N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(3)(ii). 13

 ii. EuroTec Canada is not subject to personal jurisdiction
 under N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 302(a)(3)(ii)..... 13

POINT IV
PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Allen v. Canadian Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 65 A.D.2d 39, 410 N.Y.S.2d 707 (3d Dept. 1978)	9
<i>Aston v. Algoma Hardwoods, Inc.</i> , Index No. 160588/2015, 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3493 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. August 13, 2018)	6, 7
<i>Ball v. Metallurgie Hoboken-Overpelt, S.A.</i> , 902 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Bristol Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773, 198 L.Ed.2d 395 (2017)	9, 10
<i>Burger King Corp. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed.2d 528 (1985).....	10
<i>Cato Showing Printing Co. v. Lee</i> , 84 A.D.2d 947 (4 th Dept. 1981)	14
<i>D&R Global Selections, S.L. v. Bodega Olegario Falcon Pineiro</i> , 128 A.D.3d 486, 9 N.Y.S.3d 234 (1 st Dept. 2015)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117, 134 S. Ct. 746, 187 L. Ed.2d 624 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>Etra v. Matta</i> , 94 A.D.2d 581, 464 N.Y.S.2d 1001 (1 st Dept. 1983)	13, 14
<i>Fernandez v. DamilerChrysler A.G.</i> , 143 A.D.3d 765, 40 N.Y.S.3d 128 (2d Dept. 2016)	6, 7
<i>Glazer v. Socata, S.A.S.</i> , 2019 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 2263 (4 th Dept. March 22, 2019)	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915, 131 S. Ct. 2846, 180 L. Ed. 2d 796 (2011).....	7
<i>Ingraham v. Carroll</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 592, 687 N.E.2d 1293, 665 N.Y.S.2d 10 (1997).....	13
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. EMCOR Group, Inc.</i> , 9 A.D.3d 319, 781 N.Y.S.2d 4 (1 st Dept. 2004)	15

<i>LaMarca v. Pak-Mor Mfg. Co.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 210, 216, 735 N.E.2d 883, 713 N.Y.S.2d 304 (2000).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Latimore v Fuller</i> , 127 A.D.3d 521, 8 N.Y.S.3d 276 (1 st Dept. 2015)	14
<i>Magdalena v. Lins</i> , 123 A.D.3d 600 (1 st Dept. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>McGowan v. Smith</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 268, 271, 419 N.E.2d 321, 437 N.Y.S.2d 643 (1981).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin & Associates</i> , 250 F.2d 253 (4 th Cir. 1957)	14
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Jackson Tr. Auth.</i> , 127 A.D.3d 490, 4 N.Y.S.3d 527 (1 st Dept. 2015)	15
<i>NextEngine Ventures, LLC v. Network Solutions, LLC</i> , Index No.: 153341/2017, 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3913 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. October 13, 2017)	9, 10
<i>Rushaid v. Pictet & Cie</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 316, 45 N.Y.S.3d 276, 68 N.E.3d 1 (2016) <i>rearg denied</i> 28 N.Y.3d 1161, 49 N.Y.S.S.3d 89, 71 N.E.3d 581 (2017).....	10
<i>Stone & Broad Inc. v. Nextel of N.Y., Inc.</i> , Index No. 156297/2018, 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 870 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. March 1, 2019).....	6, 7
<i>SunLight Gen. Capital LLC v CJS Invs. Inc.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 521, 981 N.Y.S.2d 390 (1 st Dept. 2014)	15
<i>Tauza v. Susquehanna Coal Co.</i> , 220 N.Y. 259, 267 (N.Y. 1917)	7
<i>Waggaman v. Arauzo</i> , 117 A.D.3d 724, 985 N.Y.S.2d 281 (2d Dept. 2014)	11
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277, 284, 134 S. Ct. 1115, 188 L.Ed.2d 12 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 100 A.D.3d 143 153, 952 N.Y.S.2d 333 (4 th Dept. 2012)	14

Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.,
159 A.D.3d 148, 72 N.Y.S.3d 276 (4th Dept. 2018)10, 11

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
226 F.3d 88, 98 (2d Cir. 2000)12

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286, 299, 100 S. Ct. 559, 62 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1980).....11

Young Adult Inst., Inc. v. Corporate Source, Inc.,
Index No.: 654923/2018, 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1305
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. April 11, 2018).....9

Statutes

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 301.....5, 6

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302.....5, 8

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(1).....8

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(2).....8

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(3).....8, 9, 12

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(3)(i).....12

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(3)(ii).....12, 13, 14

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(4).....8

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 3211(a)(8)1, 5
